
গণজাতী বাংলােদশ সরকর
ম ও কমসংান মণালয়

কলকরখানা ও িতান পিরদশন অিধদর "সু িমক, েশাভন কমপিরেবশ;
গেড় তুলেব াট বাংলােদশ"

  

কাপ পযেবেণর তথ

করখানার নাম ইউিনভেসল সুেয়টর িল.
িঠকনা 145, Baizid Bostami Road, Nasirabad I/A, Chattogram
করখানার েকড CHT184
কলার েকড

মূলায়েনর ধরণ:  অি মূলায়ন পযেবেণর তিরখ:  -
১. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All floors Direct route of access to required exit is provided through
continuous passage ways and aisles, which are not maintained free of temporary
items.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১.১. কযম

কযম Remove all temporary items from all escape routes, aisles and passageway.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have removed temporary items from few of the location and we will complete
this issue within the given timeline.

অািধকর েযাজ নয়
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০১-০১-১৯৭০

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; They remove all temporary items from all escape routes, aisles and
passageway.19-01-2021:Escape route are free from all type of temporary items.
On 18.08.21: They remove all temporary items from all escape routes.

২. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All buildings Most of the exit doors in the egress route are found steel sliding
and collapsible security gate in the direction of the travel.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২.১. কযম

কযম
Replace all existing exit doors on evacuation routes, exit doors with side hinged
type door, which swing outward and in the direction of travel. Swinging of the door
should not constrict the width of the corridor / passage below 0.9 meter.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

৩. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All floors All the exit doors in the egress route are found with locking
arrengment of steel sliding and collapsible security gate in the direction of the travel
and there is chance that doors may be locked due to operation time.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৩.১. কযম

কযম Remove all locking device from all egress door. All exit doors should be open-able
from the side they serve without the use of a key.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

৪. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All floors There are 2 nos stairs in the factory building but none of the stairs
are provided handrails on both side.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৪.১. কযম

কযম Provide handrails on both side of each stairway with height of 0.9m measured from
the nose of stair to the top of the handrail.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; Handrail is provided in both side of staircase.19-01-2021: Handrail is
provided in both side of staircase. On 18.08.21: Handrail is provided in both side of
staircase.

৫. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All Floors Steel sliding, steel swinging and collapsible type doors are installed,
which are without self-closing type at evacuation route, so stairs require fire rated
self-closing door.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৫.১. কযম

কযম Doors in stair should be outward opening, side-swing, self closing, non-lockable
1.5 hours fire rated doors in all stair way encloses.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

৬. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-GF (west side)- single story shed In single story shed which is operational
under the other factory (Jafs Universal Sweater Ltd), 1 nos boiler is using by Universal
Sweater Ltd which is unprotected with the production area.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৬.১. কযম

কযম
Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with
2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor boiler, which located at the production
area.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা চলমান

মব

12/10/20; They submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) in dife on
dated 04/11/2018.Waiting for approval.19-01-2021: They have submitted fire
design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated 04/11/2018. On 18.08.21:
They have submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated
04/11/2018.

৭. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-GF (west side)- single story shed In single story shed which is operational
under the other factory (Jafs Universal Sweater Ltd), 1 nos boiler is using by Universal
Sweater Ltd which is unprotected with the production area.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৭.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at
ground floor boiler, which located at the production area.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

৮. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-GF( east side)-finished goods area A finished goods area is found
unprotected opnenings with production area at GF( east side).

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৮.১. কযম

কযম Provide 1.5 hours fire rated door at ground floor, fiished goods area for separation
for other operational area.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব it

৯. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-G.F-Generator room At GF, the high risk generator rooms opening is not fire
separated which located at the adjacent of security room.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

৯.১. কযম

কযম
Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with
2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor generator room, which located at the
adjacent to security room.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা চলমান

মব

12/10/20; They submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) in dife on
dated 04/11/2018.Waiting for approval.19-01-2021:They have submitted fire
design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated 04/11/2018. On
18.08.21:They have submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on
dated 04/11/2018.

১০. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-G.F-Generator room At GF, the high risk generator rooms opening is not fire
separated which located at the adjacent of security room.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১০.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at
ground floor generator room, which located at the adjacent to security room.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

১১. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-1st floor (east side) slab A slab opening is found on 1st floor (east side)
slab in front of staircase, connecting 1st floor and 2nd floor.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১১.১. কযম

কযম
In case of openings in slab / floors, provide vertical enclosures extending above
and below such openings. Walls of such openings should have at least 2 hours fire
resistance rating.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

১২. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-All floors Aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit signage are not
appropriately signed at every floor of the factory building.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১২.১. কযম

কযম

Provide aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit signage on all Evacuation
pathways or provided with overhead signage fixed at ceiling level. - Illuminated
exit sign should be posted above the exit door, - It should be clearly visible at all
time, - Provide directional signs wherever necessary. - All exit doors should be
clearly marked for easy identification. -Signage should be uniform

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ

করখানার
কযম

We have provided aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit signage at few of the
location but not covered all location and we will complete this issue within the
given timeline.

অািধকর েযাজ নয়
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০১-০১-১৯৭০

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব 12/10/20; Ailse is 0.9m with arrow giding & exit sign is illuminated properly.19-
01-2021:They provide aisles mark with arrow guiding.

১৩. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Whole factory building Sufficient number of emergency lighting is not
provided for evacuation pathway.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৩.১. কযম

কযম
The egress paths should be illuminated with emergency lighting with power back-
up supply & illumination should be a minimum of 10 lux for all corridors & exit
doors. Aisles should be provided with a minimum 2 lux.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা চলমান

মব
12/10/20; Egress path is illuminated modararely still need to proper number of
emergency light in ailse & stairscase.19-01-2021:The egress paths are illuminated
with emergency lighting.



১৪. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Whole factory building The factory has not implemented automatic detection
system, only stand alone type smoke detector system implemented. Smoke alarm
activation sound only a local alarm and doesn't provide automatic fire alarm notification
of occupants.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৪.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 weeks, Produce design and plan for automatic detection system with
automatic fire alarm.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have completed design and plan for automatic detection system with
automatic fire alarm.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা -

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; They submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) in dife on
dated 04/11/2018.Waiting for approval.19-01-2021:They have submitted fire
design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated 04/11/2018. On 18.08.21:
Their detection system design is approved.

১৫. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Whole factory building The factory has not implemented automatic detection
system, only stand alone type smoke detector system implemented. Smoke alarm
activation sound only a local alarm and doesn't provide automatic fire alarm notification
of occupants.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৫.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 months, Install automatic detection system with automatic fire alarm.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

১৬. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Whole factory building Insufficient number of stand alone detectors are
provided in all floor of the factory building.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৬.১. কযম

কযম Provide adequate nos. of smoke detectors to cover the whole factory building.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

১৭. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

There is a no practice of periodic checking of alarm call point, fire alarm & detection to
ensure whether it is functional or not and it is recorded by maintaining proper register.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৭.১. কযম

কযম Factory management should checked alarm call points, alarm & detection system
periodically and maintained the record properly.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have checked this issue but not fulfilled the requirement as per guideline and
we will complete this issue within the given timeline.

অািধকর েযাজ নয়
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০১-০১-১৯৭০

অগিতর
অবা চলমান

মব
12/10/20; They started practice of periodic checking of alarm call point, fire alarm
.19-01-2021: documents regarding record of alarm call point found. On 18.08.21:
documents regarding record of alarm call point found.

১৮. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ No dedicated fire pump is available for fire fighting.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৮.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper design and plan for dedicated fire pump with
alternate backup power supply.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have completed design and plan for dedicated fire pump with alternate backup
power supply.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা -

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; They submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) in dife on
dated 04/11/2018.Waiting for approval.19-01-2021:They have submitted fire
design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated 04/11/2018 On 18.08.21: fire
protection design is approved.

১৯. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ No dedicated fire pump is available for fire fighting.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

১৯.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 months, Install dedicated fire pump with alternate backup power supply.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২০. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Whole factory building There is only 1 nos. 38 mm diameter fabric hose is
available for covering 13679 sft area from G.F to 3rd floor of the building, but it is not
sufficient with respect to area as per RMG guideline.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২০.১. কযম

কযম Provide sufficient number of hose pipe with respect to area and travel distance as
per RMG guideline.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২১. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Roof Hose pipe water pressure is lower than the minimum requirement of
RMG guideline.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২১.১. কযম

কযম Stand pipe supplying first aid hose should have minimum pressure of 200 KPa.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২২. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

There is no practice of periodic checking of hose performance to ensure whether it is
functional or not and it is tagged properly.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২২.১. কযম

কযম The hose pipe performance should be checked periodically and properly tagged.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২৩. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

The factory has not sufficient water capacity connected to hose to supply water during
peak demand period for fire fighting. So water capacity does not meet the requirement.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২৩.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 Weeks, Prepare plan and design for dedicated water storage tank for
firefighting operation.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; They submitted fire design drawing(detection,protetion) in dife on
dated 04/11/2018.Waiting for approval.19-01-2021:They have submitted fire
design drawing(detection,protetion) at dife on dated 04/11/2018. On 18.08.21:
fire protection design is approved.

২৪. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

The factory has not sufficient water capacity connected to hose to supply water during
peak demand period for fire fighting. So water capacity does not meet the requirement.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২৪.১. কযম

কযম Within 6 Months, Provide dedicated storage tank for firefighting operation
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have not taken any action but agreed to complete the issue within the given
timeline.

অািধকর ৬ মাস
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-১১-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০৪-০১-২০২৩

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২৫. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-1st floor (east side) of finishing section At 1st floor (east side) of finishing
section, combustible materials are found near electrical source height up to electrical
appliances.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২৫.১. কযম

কযম
Combustible materials should keep away from electrical appliances and all the
lighting in storage area must have protecting covers and wiring must be in
conduits.

সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম We have completed this issue.

অািধকর েযাজ নয়
চূড়া
সময়সীমা -

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ০১-০১-১৯৭০

অগিতর
অবা র হয়িন

মব

২৬. পযেবণ



পিরদশন
পযেবণ

Location-Generator Room Visual alarm is not placed at high noise area (ie. Generator
room).

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২৬.১. কযম

কযম Visual alarm should be placed at the generator room.
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম We have completed this issue.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা -

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; Visual alarm placed at the generator room.19-01-2021:They placed
visual alarm at generator room. On 18.08.21: They placed visual alarm at generator
room.

২৭. পযেবণ

পিরদশন
পযেবণ

The factory had got the approval from CDA dated on 22-10-2003 but due to
unfortunate cercumstences, they had lost the approval documents. The factory
authority now applied to CDA for the the approval documents.

কাপ
আইেটম
কাটগির

২৭.১. কযম

কযম Obtain building approval from issuing authority
সুপািরেশর
তথসূ
করখানার
কযম

We have applied to CDA for building approval but not received yet and we will
complete this issue within the given timeline.

অািধকর ৬ সাহ
চূড়া
সময়সীমা ২১-০৮-২০১৭

সংেশািধত
সময়সীমা ১৫-০৮-২০২২

অগিতর
অবা সংেশািধত

মব
12/10/20; Factory has building approval from cda authority.19-01-2021:They have
vuilding approval from proper authority. On 18.08.21: They have vuilding approval
from proper authority.


